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lo DISCIPLINARY. PROc°EEDIJ.\TGS - FALSE STATEMENT I1T APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABET'TING NON-tlcirnsE'E TO' 'EXERC1SE THE RIGHTS AND 
PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE~ PRIOR RECORD.OF STOCKHOLDER OF: DEFENDANT 

,. · ·coRPORATION .- LTCENs1£ .. 'susPENDEn FOR:·13·A1.AN·c.E OF· TERM. trlrTI-i LEAVE- To 
APPLY TO. LI'FT,. SUSPENSION AFTER 3 5 DAYS~ I'F: ILLEGAL SITUATION 
CORRECTED a· . .' .• . . · - · 

.. 

In ~he Matte~ 6~ Disciplin~ri 
Proceedings against 

) .. ': 

CLUB.TRIO-INC~ 
Highway 26 .. 
South Brunswl.ck 

•J 
CONCLUSIONS 

.. AND . Po ·oa Monmouth. Jun6tion; ·No. J~,-} · : ..... : . 

. ..... ,. ORDER 
Holder.of Pl~nary R~t~~l Con~umb- · 
tion.License C-5, issued to . 
Joseph Ortepio & Chas~ Helfin,. and 
transferred on October 2,- 1950 to 
Cl'ub Trio In'e.o., '·by .the Towns~ilp 
Cammi ttee· cif ;the" Township· of 1 

) 

. ' '.'.J. 

South Brunswick~ , . ; ) 
,-1,·- - . ' . - - - - - - - - -

.) 

Will~a~ Fa Wood, Esqo~ appearin~ for Division of ·Altohdlic 
Bever~ge Controlo 

:_: ·. ·, 

BY THE DIRECTOR.~ 

. Def~ndarit·,. has. ent~req a: .p~ea of: n911:, yY_h to the f~_~lowing 
.. charges~ 

'" 

I \' ' J 

ii~·o In your application dated Sept~einbe:r· 19, 1950 ,· · 
··· .filed with. the South. Brunswick :Township· Com-

~:'. mi ttee., .. upon which i you obtained your· currei).t · -
·.·plenary retail consumption· license·,· you,·~fter .· 

listing your -stoc.kholders in. answer t-o. QuestiO'n . 
22 as Joseph Eo Ortepio (5 shares or 33-1/3%) 
and Thomas.Carlino (10 shares ·or 66-2/3%·); ·' · · 
falsely stated iNoV in answer to Question 23, 

· which asks YHas any.~--:----· individual other ·than · 
,the stockholde~s-hereinbefb~e ~et· forth ~~~. · 
~enefici~l interest; dir~ctl~ o~ ihdirectlj, · 
in the stock held by s~id stb~khold~r~? 1 ,~~- . 

whereas i.p truth an<;l ·fact Anth«:my Mo Bentivegna 
vras the .'real -and ·beneficial'_' owner cff half' of 'the·: I 

share~ held by Carlino; said false statem~nt · · · 
being in violation of Ro So 33:1-250 
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i'i'2o From on or about October 6;; 1950 until the 
present time you knowingly aided and abetted 
Anthony Mo Bentivegna to exercise, contrary 
to R~ So 33:1-26;; the rights and privileges 
of your plenary retail _con~umption lie en.se ~ 

·thereby your~el.f violating Ro :So 33:1-52oii 

The fil·e herein discl~ses that· defendant-licensee was incor­
porated on.Septembe~ 20, 1950;; and·that it issued five shares of · 
commonJ stock without par value t·o Joseph Eo Ortepio and ten shares 
of common stock without par value to Thomas Carlinoa No other_ stock 
was issued and no change ~i.as been made to date in the number -:of 
shares issued to each of the above mentioned individuals o . . 

The business was formerly conducted by Joseph Ortepio and 
Chaso Helfin, but the latter_ has no interest in defendant corpora-_· 
tiona Joseph Ortepio agreed to turn over all his rightj tit~e and 
interest in the licensed business to Club_Trio Inco in exchange for 
the five shares 'Of its stock which were issued to ·himo However, it 
is admitted. by the shareholders that Anthony Mo Bentivegna_ is. the 
beneficial owner of five of the ten shares in the name of Thomas 
Carlino o Apparently the ten shares were so issued becauq·e at that 
time Anthony Bentivegna resided in Brooklyn~ New York, and.was not 
eligible to hold more than ten per cento .of ·the stock of defend~nt 
corporationo R. s. 33:1-250 ~encej defendant.· ~s guilty as· chargedo 

To date the situation remains unchahg·ed and, under the circum­
stances, I have. no alternative except to. suspend the license for the 
balance of .its termo · 

Defendant has no prior recordo However;; on September 19~ 1949;; 
the license then held by Joseph Ortepio and Chase Helfin, for the 
same premises.? .wa.s suspended for a. period of ten. days after· they had 
pleaded guilty.to a- charge alleging that they possessed an alcoholic 
beverage in a bottle b~aring a label which did not truly describe its 
contentso If defendant.files with me a .. petition for relief and estab­
lishes to my satisfactiopj at a hearing .which.will 'be scheduled 
thereon, that th~ illegal situation has been corrected:i an order will 
be entered lift~ng the ~usp~nsion.imposed herein~ b~t in no event 
will said order· be entere.d prior· t·o the expiration of thirty-five 
(35) days from_th~ ~~te ·upon which.~his suspensi6n becomes effectivea 

Accordingly,. it _isj on this.23rd day of January, 1951, 

ORDERED ~hat Plenary Retail Consumption-License C-5, issued to 
Joseph Ortepio & Chaso Helfin:i and:transfeired on October 2, 1950, 
to Club Trio·Inco by the Township Committee .of the Township of South 
Brunswick, be anq_ the same is here.by suspend·ed for the balance of its 
term;; expiring at m~d~ight June JO, 1951~ ·effectiv8· ~t 2:00 aomo 
January 29;; ,1951, with leave ·to apply fqr· lifting of" said suspension 
as hereinabove set fortho · · · 

ERVJIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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2 o. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES. - -PERMITTING PREMISES TO BE 
·cONDUCTED AS A NUISANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 D~YSo 

In the ~atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ' 

~LSHINGTON CAFE (A corpo) 
415 Washington Street .. ) 
Newark 2 , N o J o , 

Holder of Pl~nary Retail C6nsump~ ) 
tion License C-474, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholi·c . ) 
Beveragi Control 0£ the City of 
Newarko · · ) 

CO_NCLVSIONS 
AI)JD .OR.D~R ·. 

Saul Co Schutzman,· Esq o :1 Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo ··· 
Edward Fo Ambrose~ Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY. THE DIRECTOR-~ 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to· the· .f.ollowing charges·~ 

,/ 

n1 o · On· divers days between June 15.,. ·1950.:i and September 24, 
1950~ you·allowed,.permitted and ·suffered females e~plciyed 
bn ybur.licenssd premises to.accept beverages ·at the ·expense 
.of and·· as a gift from cu~torn.er$ and patr·ons ~ in violation 

"o·f Rule 22 of· Stat$ -Regulations ;No-o · 20·0 : 

'~2o ·On'diver~ :days .between .June 15, 1950, ~nd ·s~ptember ·24, 
· 1950, you-·allowed; permitted and stlffered your licens~d. 
place .of business:to be conducted in such a manner. as to 
become a nuisance, ·in that· you pe~mitted-µnescorted females 
to frequent your licensed premises and to'. solicit male 
patrons to purchase numerous drinks-0.f.._aJ~_coholi c beverages 

·for- con·sumption and apparent. consumpti·on by=Ba-±-d~f.e.m.§.les, 
: and.· otherwise conducted the licensed place of business-··'J:11--.. ·~·-~--, ... _ 
a manner· offen.si ve to comrnon decency_ and publi'c morals~ in· .. __ 
.violation of Rule 5 of State: Regu~ation~ l'{o·o 20an 

The -principal witnesses £0~.tbe ~ivision weri Phyllis --~ and 
her sister··Jean --~o At the hearing Phyllis --- testified substan-· 
tially ~s follows: About the middle of Junej 1950, she. and her sister 
met Louis Si:egendorf (one of the principal stockho.1ders of defendant/ 
corporation). in a diner located in -the· c·ity of Newarko She spok~ to 
Siegendorf about.possible employment and he told her and her sister 
to ·come .. to defendant vs premises on the following afte.rnoona · When they 
went to the licensed premis~s at the t-ime suggested, .Siegendorf told 
them that he wanted them Vito sit and drink with the ·fellowsi·i and that 
he would p~y them $40000 a week with ·the understand~~g that they would 
be there·seven nights a week~ Phyllis was ~o come. in _at J:OO porno and 
remain until 2~00 aomo, and Jean (wh.o had to care .for· her children) 
was· to· come in ·at 5 ~ 00 .p .m. and remain until 2 ~ 00 ·a offi·o · Both agreed 
to the plan and started to work that-nighto During th$ first week 
they: di'd very little, but were told .to watch HlVIary. Loµ.n., H Sallyiv ·and 

· ~iJeannetteH o · . During this ·first week Phyllis· qr_ank Seagram whiskey at 
the patron~ s expense whenever a bartender 1i_ntro.duced her :to. a male 
patron or a male patron started talking to her~ After the first weekj 
Phyllis. -and ·her sister were t.old ·by .ei tl;le.:r a ·bartend.er. or Louis 
Siegendorf to -~'move. aroundH o Thereafter· Phyllis was· serv,eq Kijafa 

".(a wine) i'n a shot glass with ·a chaser o:f .Co.ca Colao_·. S.he. was instruc­
ted to ·spit back the wine .into.·the chasero. ·'rhe· Hf.ellows~i. wer.e charged 
fifty cent~ for each· drink scryed.to her~· Ph~llis ·testified that she 
was paid $40.00 in cash by Louis Siegendorf or Fred Jayson (another 

· major -stockholder) on evB~y Thursday between the middle of June and 
the latter.part of August when she terminated this arrangement. 
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Jean --- corroborated the stoty told by: Phyllis ,except that, 
after the first week~ she was served water with a few dr-0ps of gino 
About the middle of July 1950, she had p.n argument with Siegendorf 

·because she alleged that a bartendef. was serving her gin instead of 
water with only a few drops of gino;'. The result was that she walked 
out and told him that nhe Vd hear frpm rnevw o However, she returned to 
the licensed premises on the foilowfng evening with the intention, as 
she now says, of obtaining more evidenceo Later apparently she also 
was served with Kijafao She testified that she was told that, if a 
maJe customer questioned a drink, she was to v•knock. it overn, and 
that, if two coasters were dropped o.h -:the bar when the drinks were 
served, it was ~ signal that ABC. ag~hts were presento She te~tified 
that Siegen~orf ~aid her the sum of $40s00 weekly.in cash for a period 
of tj_me, but that later she received the sum of' only $35.,00 weekly 
in cash from him., She testified that this arrangement continued from 
the middle of June until the last week in August 1950~ . 

At the hearing an ABC agent testified that he visited defend­
.ant? s premises on the evening of ,July 21,_ 1950 o At that time he saw 
t~e b~rtender take a drink away from a girl who answered the descrip­
tion .of the aforesaid nsallyn and saw th12 bartender motion to her 
that a male Hall by himselfrY was seated D. few stools away from hero 
~'Sally~i seated herself· next to the male patron and, after a. time, 
~oth of them moved to st-ools which were next to the stool on which 

. the agent was -seat·ed.. The agent testified that he heard the male ask 
11 S~llyi? if. she wanted a drink and that, when she replied in the 
affirmative, the bartender ~erved them with drinks which·were paid 
for by the male pat.reno It is of ·some si.gnificance that the drink 
fo~ the male patron was poured right in front of him, but that the 
drink for nsallyw• was poured Hwhere he had the whiskey displayr~ and 
the jigger then placed in front of hero ·The same procedure was fol­
lowed when the ·drinks were poured for another female who was seated 
with.two male. patrons at the bar~ 

At approximately 12~15 aQm& on the morning of September 23, 
1950,. another· ABC.agent.visited defendantVs premiseso A girl who 
.~nswered a d?scription of tht;; aforementioned HSallyH left a man she 
nad been seat·ed with and sat two stools away from the. investigator o 

!he investigator, after speaking: to he~, purchased a numb~r of drinks 
.T.or her which were served by the bartender~ .. ·These drinks were served 
on the average of once ev.ery. five or t·en minutes during ·the period of 

. a.ppro:X,imately one and one-half hour so· -At one time, while ·this female 
~as d~inking with the ·agent, h~ w~nt to the·menvs room, le~ving a 
$10000 bill ·on the :baro .:Upon his retur,n.,he f"'oupd only $2000 in 
change and; when he asked what had happened to his money,· "'Sally" 
~eplied,· 1·¥1 bought everybody_ a drink on This age.nt also _testified 
:tha:t a girl named nMaryn ·and a girl named nJean"' were s.E:rnted with two 
men when he- came into the licensed premises, c:md that he purchased one 
drink each for. Jean· and the bartend·ero The result was _that, during 
h~s. ~hort ·stay, the· investigato1~ vras -charged .$24090~ H$ further tes­
tifi~d that: the whiskey and chaser were served.to the girls in separ­
ate glas~~s, and that the bartender threw.away the chaser before 
s.erving the next· drink o i The same agent returned. to the lie ensed 
p·remises on· the morning of September 2·4 and again observed ~ysally11 on 
the licensed.pr~mises, but at this time she was accompanied by a man 
who claimed to be her- husbando · · · · 

. . . . On. hehalf of defendant,· Louis Siegendo.rf ·and· Fr ad ~ayson denied 
_that~~hey paid ahy cash at any time to either Phyllis. or her sister 

, .Jean .. 0 They "admit that .the.se girls visited the· ~icensed premises two or three times a .week, 'but claimed :that they were never. employed and 
tn~t they visited the premises merely a~ patronso A bartender, Leo 
DEB~ase~ testified that these two women were present only as patronso 
A. cert_ifi.ed public accountant, who keeps defendant vs records, testi­
fied that the names of Phyllis .and Jean did not appear on the records 
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as. employees of defendant corporation a . Of course,_· if they were 
employed a~ hosteeses.9 in viol~tion~of the St~te ~egril~tion~, it is 
quite logical that their names would not appear on the _records of the 
corporation. Moreover, the accountant. admitted ·that all: his informa­
tion on the employees and finances of· th~ corporatidn was obtaihed 
from Jvir o Siegendorf or Mr o Jays.on o 

After reviewing all the evidence, I an1·_6f the opinion that 
Phyllis and Jean were E::mployed as hostesses .ori defsndant?s- premises 
b0tween the middle of June 1950. and the latter part nf Aug~st 19500 
I have reached this result despit~ th~ contention of Siegendorf that 
Phyllis and Jean qoncocted this story.becaus~ of alleged animosity 
towards hima I do riot believe, as he all6ges, _that· Phyllis: owes' him 
money for room rent .11 or. that she borrov.re·d ·money which has· not boen 
repaido · · · . · · 

Jean frankly admits that ·she ·to"ld Siegend·qrf in the· middl.e of 
July that he would hear from her and· that· . .11 after· the_. fir.st ·hearing in 
this case·,·· she told a ·man who-"· was formerly employed· as a bartender in 
defendantYs premis~s .. that·sh~ would retract her story if she wore paid 
the sum of $2, 000 o 00 a Vvhether or not she was serious· in. making this 
foolish statement, the fact is that she has not retracted her testi-
mony,: and I believe that·· sh.e. is te'l~ing the truth o · . . . 

. In -any event, I am convinced from -the e.vidence that, in. the 
.·promotion of its licensed business·," the J_icenste utilized the services 
.of various unescorted females· who p:os0d as. customers but who:. in fact, 
.engaged in· inducing male patrons to sperid money bn drinks for themo 
Ever since the

1
adoption of Rule 22 of State Regulations Noe 20, the 

word ;7employedn as used in said Regulations bas been. construed to 
embrace all persons whose services· are utilized in fu.rtherancc- of the 
licensed busin~s~i.tbs~and~ng .. the absenc8 of a technical empl_oyer·­
smployee relati:.-onship.;. ·This view h<?.s been upheld by_ th.e .New Jersey 
Supreme Court which said, in. Kravis y·o Hock.11 137 N .. Jo Lo 252, .at po 

.255j nsuch-construction seems ·tC? be a logical oneon 

Hence, ·under all of the circumstances~ I find the licensee· 
guilty as to charge (l)a 

. As to charge ( 2) ~- I have already found-: that the licensee per-
mitted ·unescorted_femal~s to frequent the licensed premise~ 'and soli­
ci_t. ·male patrons to buy drinks for th0m and also ·actually employed 
other females· on the :licensed premises for the same purposeo· ·The . 
tes.timony-..disclo·ses that some of these·: females practiced the art ::of 
·-)spitting: back ii ·the .alcoholic drink into the chaser Mhi ch was ·then 
promptly disposed of ~y:the.~~rtender~· jhis cours~ .6f ~onduct is 
t~e ·well-known •:~hostess ·.racket.0 

o See Re· Coefatr. Co~E_oratism, Bulletin 
87 5 ~.Item 9, ,-wherein· I ruled that .. this- activity Hresults in the con­
duct~ of the ·li6ensed place-of bus~ness irt such.mann~r ·as tci become a 
nuisance .within:th~···intendment of Rule 5 of S~ate·Regulations No~ 2Qivo 
Also ses, in. this connection, !\._]-pine Village ·Tavern, Inc o Vo Newar~ 9 
Bulletin 629, ·Item 3; wll.ere, in. defining the word· HnuisanceH as used 
in Rul8 5 of State Regulations Nao 20, the every-day usage of the word 
:s recognized~ S~ee. also Re .. One-thirty~[ive Mulberry· SL. CorJ?o, Bulle­
':,in 892, Item 2, where this doctrine was rocently again reaffirmedo 

: Hence~ I _find .defendant guilty also as to charge (2) &·.· 

bet~nd~~t h~s no. prior record& Under all the 6ircum~tances I 
shall suspend defendant 9 s license for a period of ninety dayso 

· Accordi~gly, 'it is, on this 16th. day of. January, 1951, 

. ORDEREP that Plenary Retail. Consumption ·License C-474, issued. 
ty the Municipal Board. o;f Alcoholic Beverage Control _of the.- City of 
Newark _to Washington Cafe (A Corpo), for premises· 415 Washington StrGet~ 

· Nswark:i. be:_ and the sam·e is hereby .suspended for hinety ( 90) daysi com-· 
mencing at 2~00 aomo January 23s 1951', and .terminating at 2~00 aome 
A, · 1 "3 19r·i prl 2 , )-La 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ LEWDNBSS.AND IMMORAL: ACTIVITIES (STRIP­
TEASE DANCE, SUGGESTIVE SONGS AND S'rOR!ES) -. HOSTESSES ·- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYSo· 

In the M~tt-er of Disciplinary ) ·. 
Ptoceedings against · 

JOSEPH OSTROWSKI 
T/a PALACE. BLUE ROOM. )' 
1332 Main Street 
Rahway, No J-e , · . ) : " 

Holder of Plenary Retail- Consump-
tioti License C-20, issued· by· th~· 
Municipal Board.of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr~l"of the City of ) 
Rahwayo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CO.NCLUSIONS · 
·)\ND ORTIER 

Josenh Ostrowski,_ Defendant~liccnsee,· Pro S8~ . . . _. 
Edward 'F o· Ambrose,. Esq o, appea:ring for Di vision of Alcoholic 

·Beverags Controlo 

BY THE DIR~CTOR: 

. Defendan·t' has pleaded non vult to c.harges alleging that he. 
(1) allowed, permitted and suffered lewd·, i1;1de~ent and immoral activ­
ities (a strip-tease .danc8 and -sexually s-µggestive songs .and. stories). 
on his ·licensed .premises, in violation of:. Hule 5 of State Regulation's 
No:o 20~ and (2) permitted· a femalt: employc'.e.to accept be.veragcs. as 
gifts fr~:)lli customers; ·in_ vi.olatio.n ·af Rule 22. of State Regulations 
No ,, · 2 0 o ·- · . . -

. ,· .• ... 
. · On. Saturday night, -1\Tovembef, is·,· 1950, .agents 9f- the State . 

·Diyision of Alcoholic.Be~Bra~e· Cont~ol entered ~efendantYs licensed 
pr~miseso · Sh6rtly afte~ entering, a man~ later id~ntified as the 
Master· of Ceremonies iri charge .of the 11 sh(Jw;', introduced ·the agents 
to a <J

1sweet girl -- one of our show~1 ,, ·She thersupon accepted· several 
drinks of: alcoholic beverages, paid for by the agents and servod to 
her by the bartendero She later turned out.to be the entertainer who 
performed ths· dancie described· below,, 

Shortly ,thereafter _the 11 showvi commenced_,, It consisted of some 
preliminary stories· by. the Master of C·erein'onies., st'ories coars0, 
vulgar and obsceneo He then introdu~ed a female singer who sang 
severai popula~ songs,, This. net wa~, f'q]...lowed by a .ii strip-tease~' .. 
dance in the. ,_usual bU;rlesque· ·tr;adition,· .complete wi t.h .bumps and. , 
grinds· and other s-exually sugge-st-ive movemen~s, ending in. practically 
co~nplete riudi ty with· the perfornier lying on hsr pack to make .. the · · 
' 1illusionVY more re'ali·stic 0 '' Tho'n an9ther female told more' Udirt'y 
st orieE?~v -and, sang several vulgar·: and :sugge.sti ve sqngs o She was fol­
lowed by a male :singer :who sang" 'several coarse, vulgar .and obsc·E:ne · 
songs and ind.ulged ·in o.bsc_ene arid· lev1d motions and ·gesture_s o • _· :. · 

Such actio.rrn and l.?t!lgu·.a.ge- h:ave. no-.pl.ac_e. qn _ l:Lc.en.s:ed premts?s,, 

.T~~ .. s i·s defendant. 9 s fi~_s't". adju.di ~·at·E?,d _"_yio~at_ion o • 

, · Under"·· ail ·the· circum.stances, .ihclu~]_ng the ple.a. ent·0red · he1.:.ein; 
I sh al~ suspend the lie ens8 ·for· ·sfxt y days o Re Tropical Room 2 • I1}2_~_,\I . 
Bulletin 886, Item 3 o . . · .· • . · . 

' . . 

Accordingly; it is, on this 23.rd ·day of January,. 1951, 

ORDERED tqat ·Plen·ary" Retail :consU:mpt.ion. Lice:r{se c.-26,' issued by 
· ... the Municipal. Board of Alcoho_li.c. Bcveragq Contrql. of the. City of· 

Rahway .to Jose.ph Ostrowski·, 't/a P·al_acve Blue .Room,. for premises 
133 2 Main Str.eet, Rahway ,\I be· arid tlie. same.· ·is hereby ·susp(;nded ·for a 
period of sixty (60) days, corrunenc;ing. at 2.~00 aoffio January 29, 1951, 
apd term~n~ting .at. 2~00 aom~ Mar~~ 30, 1951~ . 

ERWIN Ba HOCK 
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4o DISC!PLIN.ARY PROCE.EDINGS. - · LmV-DNESS ·AND-' IMMORAL . ACTI'/ITIES 
(INDECENT DANCE . AND SONGS). - SALE TO WOMEN DIRE,CTL Y OVER BAR IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION ~: PRIOR· nECORD. AND WARNING - tICENSE 
SUS,P.ENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.ISADORE BUSHKOFF . 
. T/a NEW. TOWN TAVERN 
7921 River. Road ; 
. Pennsaukeri Town~hiP 
Po Oo Delair, No Je, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion Licen$e C-30, issu~~ by the 
Township Committee of th.e Township·) 
of Pennsaukeh~ · 
- - - - - ~ ~ .- - - -:-·- - - - - ·-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AWD, Oi1DER . 

Leo Jo Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F o Ambr6se j Esq . ., j appec;lring for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has·pleadE?d n<2Q.vult to the following charges~ 

••lo On October 15 and .22, 1950:1 you allowed, per:mitte·d and 
suffered Tewdness and immoral activ:i.ties in.and upon 
your licens~d prem!ses in that fema~e entertainers per­
formed in a·lewd;"lndecent and immoral manner· and sang 
songs having lewdj. ta:scivious.9 indec.ent, filthy, dis­
gusting and suggestive ·import and meaning~ in· violation-· 
of Rule 5 of State ·Regu1atfons No o 20 !.----- ' 

. . ~-·--~---,..___--- c . 

H2o On October 15 and 22~ 1950, you allowed, permitted or 
suffered females to sit and stand at a public bar on 
your licensed premises~ in violation of Section 4a of 
an Ordinance· adopted .by the Township Committee of the 
Township of Pennsauken on April 27, 1936, as amended by 
Ordinance adopted by said Township Committee on December 
15 ' 19 4 7 0 ·ii 

The record herein discloses that during the early morning hours 
of Sunday, October 15, and Sunday, October 22, 1950, ABC agents 
visited the defendant?s premises and observed over the front door a 
sign reading iYNew Town Tavern, Now Playing:i Creole Burleskn o On 
October 15 the entertainment began at about 1~00 aomo and consisted 
of several actso In one of the acts a female dRncer appeared in a 
+:.wo--piece dress performing the usual •?bumps and grinds .. • o She then 
discarded the aforesaid dress, her remaining attire consisting of a 
rtbra~' and a scanty g~rment covering the lower part of her bodyo 
Nearing the conclusion of her dance she reclined on the floor, facing 
upward, while performing a series of suggestive movements of the body. 
In another act a female entertainer sang ~ number of songs of a very 
suggestive charactero During the course of this investigation, one 
of the investigators obtained from a bartender a book of matches 
advertising the defendant?s premises, and which described the defend­
ant" s premises as a H slumming spot···· and as featuring v•the worst shows 
in America, but the best time.in the world 11 o 
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.; 

On the occasion of the visit made by-ABC agents on October 22~ 
they observed seven women seated at the bar and consuming.various 
drinkso on· this occasion the above mentioned two acts were again 
performed but in a manner not quite as objectionable as had been the 
case on Octoqer l5a ·The investig'ators. identiTi~d themselves. to the· 
defendant, who ad~itted.that womeJ1 had ~~ert.,seated at the qa~~ The 
defendant at this time· also. contended that he had been··trying-td 
clean up the acts Cl • .. • • -

It has b~en said repeatedlt that· th~-·~bove m~ri~ion~d ty~e of 
entertainment will not be tolerat~d on licensed liquor premiseso 
Although the c~aracter of the show had improved on the occasion of 
the second visit, it is obvious from the adver~i.sing_ of.the defendant 
that his .purpose Wf;l.S to attract patrons to his· prem~se.s ~:m the basis 
o.: risque v. - ente·rtainment.. With respect to the wome·n at the ·bar, a 
local ordinance provides that a licensee shou~d not perm~t females to 
sit or stand at a public baro r -

Defendant has a prior recorda . On Ap~il.9, 1948, hi~·licen~e 
was suspended for a net period of ten days after he had ·plead~d .:r:ioq 
yul~ to a charge of possessing an illicit alcoholic beverageo See 
Bulletin 800, Item 60 It also ~hould be noted-that, in a letter 
addressed to defendant under d~rte_ of January- ·9, 1948,. ·defendant was 
warned by -me:_)Nith r.espect~ to al~eged l·ewd· and indecent entertainment 
on his licen~ed premiseio· 

Under all the circumstances of this case, I shall suspend 
defendant 9 s license for a period of forty days, less five.days for 
the plea, leaving ·a net balance ~f thirty-fiv~ dayso 

Accordingly, it is.9 on this 15th :
1

d(3.y ·.o·r" Jan1:J.ary·.,.. 1.951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump.tioil° -Licen.se c~ 30, issued by 
the Township Committee of the -Township of Pennsauken to Isadore 
Bushkof.f, tl a. New Town. Tavern, for premi;s_e·s·.·7921 Rl. ver Road, 
Pennsauken Township.9 be and the same is hereby ·suspended for thirty­
five (35) days, commencing at 3~00 aomo January 22, 1951, and 
terminating at 3:00 aomo February 26, 1951~. 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
Directoro 
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5 o DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - . CLUB LICENSEE ... SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TO NON-MEMBER'~ PRIOR·.RECORD .~:LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . .. . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce0dings against 

.. ··) ... .. 

) 
THE PROGRESSIVE DEMOCRATIC CLtJB 

OF ·st11 vVARD ~ CAMDEN 
1009 Ferry: .Street 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Camden, No J .. , 

Holder of Club License CB-7 iss~ed 
. ' by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic . ·) 

Beverage Control of the City ot 
Camdeno 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -·- - - -~ 

~ ... 

The Progressive Democrati_c Club of 8th Ward, damden, Defendant-
·. · licensee,· .bY -HE/~bert. Nix, : President .. · 

Edward Fo Ambroie,·Esq .. ,_.appea~ing fdr Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

_ . Tr1e defendant plead~d Q.£!:.!. vul t · t·o a charge aJ,.leging that, on 
December 16, 1950, it sold.alcoholic beverages to a_ person.not a 
member of its club or a bona fide guest 6f a membBr, ·~n.viplation of 
·Rule 8 of· State R~gulations Noo 7o 

. The report of the investiga~ibn herein· discloses that, on 
Saturday, December 16, 1950, at about ·9~55· porn ... , .. an ABC a.gent,. who 
was not a member or a bona fide guest of a mem~er of. defendant club, 
purchased a bot..tle of beer. _from. the bartender who was subsequently 
·identified _as the ·.secretary: of· the ··d-~_fsndant. clubo 

Defendant h~s a p~~vious: ad~udicaied recorda Effective Sep­
tember 10, 1947, d~feridantvs license was-suspended_for twenty days by 
the State Director for an iVhours 11 violation and .serving alcoholic 
beve~ages to wome.n at th,e b.aro Bulletin 776~·Item 7 .. Ag'ain, eff8C-~ 
tive _March ·29, 1949, defendant is lic~nse was suspended for thirty-
·fi ve days by the _State Director .for an 11 hoursn violation"o Bulletin 
SJ 8, : Ite.m. 3 o · · In.· addi tiori, · d·eferidant vs· li'cense was cancelled, effec­
tive June~25, 1945, becatise ·or non-co~pliance·with the essential 

::roquisite of a.club licensee that· a blub shall have been in· e~clusive, 
continuous possss~ion and.usb.:of a clubhouse or cl~b quarters .for at 
least three years continuously immedi~tely prior to the submis~ion 
of its application for a licenseo Bulletin 672, Item Jo 

Because of t~e prior disciplinary record, the penalty herein 
will be fixed _at thirty-five days, less five days9 remission for the 
plea entered he~ein, leaving a net suspension of thirty dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of January, 1951,. 

ORDERED that Club License CB-7, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to The Progressive 
Democratic Club of 8th Ward, C0.mdf~n, for premises 1009 FE;:!rry Street, 
Sa.mden, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty 
(30) days, commencing at 2 ~00 aomQ January 22 ~ 1951, and terminating 
at 2~00 aomo February 21,19510 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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6 0 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..;. SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE s·usPENDED 
FOR 10 bAYS, LESS·~ FOR PLEAo 

- . -
In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Pioceedings agEinst 

JOHN .SCHEPIS .. 
152 - 23rd.Avenue 
Paterson l~ No Jo, 

. I 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conshmp­
tion License C~343, issued by.the: ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
of the City of Patersono ) · '· 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·~ - ~. 

CONCLUSIONS· 
·AND ORDER:_ 

Frank J.; Scire,. Esqo, ·Attorney· for Defendant-licens.ee.. - · 
Vincent To Flanagan, Esqo, appearing for Division_ of Alb?holic 

· Beverage Contrblo 

:.The· defendant pleaded non yul~ to a charge alleging that ·he 
sold and served alcoholic be·verages to two minors,' .i.n viola~ion o,f 
Rule ·1 of State Regulatior:i·s No D .20 o · 

It. appears that on becember gj 1950j ABC·aierits obse~ved the 
def~ndant sell and serve a glass of beer to _each of the two.minors 
in que.stiona The ·youths were. eighteen ·and twenty years old, -
respectivelyo 

In the absence of aggravating circumstances ~nd a ~rBv~o~~ 
adjudi6ated record,: I· shall impose the minimum teri-day suspension 
for~ violation of :this charactero Fiv~ days will.be remitted for 
the plea. entered· herein; leaving a net suspension of five dayso 
Cf o Re Benestad, - Bulletin ·884, Item 140 · 

Accor~ingly, it is,·6h this 9th ~ay of· January, 1951, 

bRDERED·that Plenary'~etail'-C6nsumption Lice~s~ C-343, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· of the City of Paterson 
to John ·Schepis, for premises 152 - 23rd Avenu·e, Paterson,, be .and 
the ~same is hereby 'suspended for a. period of tive ...( 5) Q.ays 1 ·commencing 
at .3 ~'00 ~.mo .January 15' 19511 and·"terminating at J~.oo aomo January 20~ 19-51 ~ . . . . . 

I . 

ERWIN . Bo: HOCK 
Director o." 
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7"' DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS· - CHARGE: ALLEGING SALES TQ MINORS 
DISMISSED FOR LACK·OF PROOFo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SILVIO SAVASTANO, JRo 
263 Main Street. 
Paterson 1, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-194, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Patersono 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

. PAGE 11~ 

Samuel Lo Biber, Esqo, Attorn~y for Defendant-l~censeeo .. 
Edward F o Ambrose,.. Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· ·Beverage Control o · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant ~as pleaded nqt guilty to a charge alleging that, on 
Sunday, October$, 1950, he s6ld, served and delivered alcoholiq_ 
beverages to two minors, and permitted the cons.U:qiption of. said alco­
holic be~erages by the two minors, in violation of tule 1 of State 
Regulations Noa 200 

The·defendant was.properly ct+arged on the basis of sworn state­
ments, in writing,9. ·s~cured by ABC agents from Carlton --- ·and; Leroy 
Po ---, minors.: In said statement~ each minor said that ·he had been 
sold~ .served and permitted to consume four- or fi~e gl~sses of b~er 
at defendant Vs licens~d- pre~ises~ · · 

At the hearing,. Botb Carlton and ·t.eroy, when sworn as witnesses, 
testified that they.had ~isited defendant~s premises on.October S, 
1950, but denied und~~ oath that either had been served any beer or 
alcoholic beverage$.a~.ihe ~icensed pre~ise$ $t ~he·tim~ in questiono 
Each admitted that he had previously sworn to statements to the con­
trary, but claimed. that· said statements were false in so far as being 
served or consumin~ alcoholic beverages at defendantvs li6ensed 

· premis~so In d$fense~. the .licensee!!. who. acted as a bartender on the 
· day in question, testif.ied: ths;rt he obse:r-·ved the minors.· on the prem­
·ises but that they did not obtain ari~~-?lcoholic bevefages during the 
~ime they·were ther~a Furthermore, ~h~ _liG~nsee· testified that they 
were standing for a time_ in fron~· of his li~ensed premises revi~wing 
a .parade that was in progres~ at th·~ time.:_o· · 

. . ' 

In th.is·' posture of the tt3stimorfy, .. and.· particularly in view of 
the recanting denial of the basic facts by the pr~ncipal witn~sses 
for the prosecution, the evidence is insufficient to establish tho 
licensee vs guilt. of .the charge herein o Hence, I find thE: defendant 
not guiltyo . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January, 1951, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed a 

ERWIN B., HOCK 
Directoro 



. PAGE 12 BULLET IN t5·96 

EL. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER .POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DA}:ES OF 
SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ELIZABETH TOWN & COUNTRY CLUB 
917 North Broad Street 
Elizabeth, NoJ~·, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-262, issued by the 
JVIunicipal Bo.ard of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of tne City of 
Elizabeth a 

) 

) 

- - - - - -) 

ON.PETITION 
· 0 R D E -R 

• 1 ••. , 

0"Connor, Morse & Mansini, Esqs~, -by Martin Bo 0 9 Connor, Esqa, 
Attorneys for Petitioner-licenseee-

BY T-HE DIRECTOR~ 

·It appearing that by Order dated·· January 9, 1951:, petitioner" s 
license was suspended for a per'iod of fifteen days commencing at 
2 ~00 a.,mo January 16' 1951, and terminating at 2 ~00 aomo January 31, 
1951~ and · · · 

It further appearing from a verified petition submitt~d by the 
licensee ~hat, iong prior to th~ receipt of notice _of said ~uspension, 
the· li~en~~e·had entered into a ~ontract ~ith an individual for the 
use of its premises and bar facilities in conD~ction wi~h a cocktail 
party to be held on the afternodh ~f Janu~~y 20, 1951) and had alsb 
entered into contracts with-two organizations fo~ the use of it~- .. ·. 
premises and bar facilities in connection with dances to be held 011. 

the evenings of January 26 a~d January 27, 1951; and · 

It further appearin~ that numer6us indecent persons will suffer 
undue hardships if said af.fairs are not held._ as scheduled; 

It is~ on this 12th day of January~ ~951~ 

ORDERED that the suspension imposed herein shall ·commence ·at. 
2 ~00 aollo January 16' 1951, and continue in eff'$:ct until 2 ~00 acffio 
January 20, -1951; that ·thereafter said suspension shall be lifted 
until 2~00 aocio January 2lj ·19519 when it ~hall again become·eff~qtive 
and continue.until January 26, 1951:. that thereafter S8id :suspension 
shall be lifted until 2:00 ao~o Jariua~y 2aj 1951, ~hen it shall 'again 
become effective and ther~after c6ntinue in effect until 2:00 aoci~· 
February 3, 1951~ 

ERWIN Ba·HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -:. SALE -OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE- '.MINIMUM ·~ FRI OR JfECO:RD ·~. LtC.:$NSE SUSP.ENDE.D, -F:OR i5 .DAYS j LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo . . -

In the Matter of Discipl~nary 
Proceedings against · 

- ALDO and RAYMOND MARCIANI 
T/a AL'-RAY FOOD AND BEVERAGE COo) 
46 Noonachi~ Road 
Moonachie, Na Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri- ·} · .... 
bution License D-1, issued by the ·· 
Borough Council of the Borough 6f ) · : 
Moonachieo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -· - - ~) 

CONCLiJSIONS 
A~:O .. ORDER._ 

Walter Ho Jone~, Esqo, Att9rn~y for .Defendant-licenseeo _ 
Edward· F o An:ibrose, . Esq o, .appearing .. fQr .·_D:i:vision of· Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a .charge alleging·that they 
sold alcoholic beverages· below the ..... ffiinimum consumer· pric-e, in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulations No o 30 o -

On Dec~mber 6, i9.50, an AB.C agent ·entered defe~dan.ts v ·premises 
and purchased two 4/5. quart bottles of_ Sch~nley Rese~ve, Ble!)ded 
Whiskey for $7030 from Michael Sutera, a clerk enipl'oyed by defend­
antso Since the minimum retail price for this. product was.then 
~~4o.04 -a bottle .9. the tot.al "correc_t p:i;ice · should have· been $EL·O~L 

Defendants ·allege as .a ·mi t:i'gati.~g .-circumstance ..th,at nei"ther of 
them was upon the lic.ens'ed premises _at the time the sale_ .was made, 
and that, they had instructed the clerk not to make sa~eabelpw the 
established priceo. Nevertheless,· the licen~ees are r~sp6nsible for 
the violation committed by their ag~nt. in.the -course of d~fendants~ 
,business:o · .. · · · · · · · · · · 

:.Def~ndants-have a prio~ recordo ~y·b~dei date~ Aug~~t 1,.1949, 
I ~u~pended their license for a net period of five da~s after they 
had pleaded non vult to charges alleging the transport.ati;on of. alco­
holic beverages. wi thou_'t bona· fiae· invOi ce·s -or manifests~ in violation 
of Rule 3 of State Regulations Nao ~70 Re Marciani, Bulletirr ~50, 
l~Bm 5o . . . 

In view of the p~ior record, I sh~ll ~U~pend defendan~s 9 license 
for fit'teen days, instead of the. minim~m. suspension. of ten qays . 

,iil1posed in cases·:of this character~ Five days will be rerh~tted .for 
the plea; leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on tbis 15th day of January, 1951, . .· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Moonachie to Aldo and Raymond 
Marciani, ·t/a Al-Ray Food and Beverage. Coo, for premises 46 Moonachie 
Road, Moonachie, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days' comm~ncing at 9 ~00 aomo January 22, 1951, and t8rrninating at 
9~00 aomo February 1, 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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10 o "DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· .. -BOOKMAKING. AND OAMBLING - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED, FOR 20 DAYS·, LES.s·.)·_: fO.R .PLEAo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

WIGWAM TAVERN, INCo 
T/a WIGWAM TAVER.N 
178 Cedar tan·e 
Teaneck, · N ~ J·~·, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-5, issueq by the 
Township Council of the Township 
of Teaneck .. 

.. r. 
-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.l~P· ·ORDER· 

John F o Mc Cann, Esq.,. Attorney for De·fendant-li censee· .. 
Edward_Fo Ambrose, E~q .. , appearing for ,Division. of Alcoholic 

.Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

··Defendant has pleaded' £9.Q vul ~ to ,a eha.rge as follows~ 

vvon November 22 and 2Sj 1950 and Deceniber '1, ·1950, 
yo~ allowed, permitted and suffered b<?okmaking and 
gambling in and upon your licensed. pr:·emise«s ~ in · 
·violation of Rule 7 of State· Regu.;Latio1ls: No .. 20 on 

On ·e·ach of" the. days · afore~aid, one or mor.e ABC agents plac.ed 
bets on hors·es with a man in defendant 9 s licensed premises.. On each 
of the three days when bookmaking was peing carri.ed on in defendant 9 s­

. establishmerit, the. secretary of··the.defendant corporate licensee was 
tendi.ng bar, and on· December 1, 1950·, the president of .the defendant 
corpor~te licensee was also· ~rBsento · · · · ·· 

In the absence of any Pr'ior .adjudicated record:, I shall ~u~pend 
the li6ense for twenty days, less five daysv remission for ·the plea 
.entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen daysc. Re.Achille, 
J?~lletin· 863, ·rt.em.·6., - · · ------

1., •• 

. .. ~ > ···, ! . 

-Ac·cordingly;·_ it ·is, on- this. 15th day· o:C~anuary, 195.l, 

ORDERED tbat.Plenary ~etail Cons~~pt{oh,Licens~ C-5; issued by 
the Tqwnship Council of the Township of Teaneck to Wigwam Tavern, 
Inco~.t/a Wigwam Tavern, for premises. 178 Ceda~ Lane, Teaneck, be and 
the· s~~e· is h~reby ~ti~pended for a period.Df fifteen (15) days,· 
commencing at 2 ~00 aomo January··22, 1951, and terminating at 2 ~oo aorno 
February_· 6; 1951·0 · · · · · .. 

ERWIN B~. HOCK 
Direqtor .. 

i .. 
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lL. · DISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS ·- ·sALK·OF1 ·ALCOHOLIC 'BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 10' .OAYS,. 'LEs·s" 5 FOR :·PLEAo_ 

In the Matter of Disaiplinary 
Pfqceedihgs against · 

SAMUEL Ro FRYCHTMAN 
T/a GARY.LTQUORS . 
163-B Maplewood Avee 
Ma~lew6od, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Reta~l Distr:i.- ·~ J.· 
bution License ·n-2,· issued by the· 
Township Committee of tbe Township ) 
of Maplewood., 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - . ...: ....... ··- l· 

~·: .. 

CONCLUSIONS: 
·" AND-' ORDER 

'•-i ,; 

'''( .... ' 

Samuel R. Fruchtman, Defendalit·:-:-licensee,. Pro. S;e•· 
William. F o. Wood, ·.,Esq.,: appearing. i"or Divi"si.on:: of Al·c:oholic 

· .. _, . · Beve~age Control o 

BY !HE DIRECTOR~ 

Def~nd~t .;has. _pleaded non . .Y£ll .. to .a charge. al_leg;ing. he sold 
alcoholi·c. b~werqge~ .. {?elow tij_:E:?. i;ninimwn: cons~er' .prip;e,· .. ~.n violation 
of Rule 5 .of' Stat.\3 ;R.egulc:rt~ions·· No.,. 30.a . ·; . . . 

. . " ' ' :'.\{ : .:, . . . . : ·. :'. .... . ·: . - . . .·. ' ........ t' : ' :. . . 
· · On December· 19·, 1950 ,; ~~he defendant-,· through ,hi~. :rn·an~ger, solg. 

th~rteen 4/5 quart bottles c{f C~rstairs White Sea1 Ble.nded Whiskey 
·to· an ABC ag_ent for. the. sum "'of :;{).4Jo20.. The. m~.nimum cpns.umer price 
for' the brand_ of alcoholic· bev:era'ges'. aforementi·one.d,, ·as .1is6~p. ,in.~ . 
the then. current HList. of MiD-imum. Resale. Pr1qes!1 ~j ,~ffective' b~to[?er l~ 
1950, .. was '$3~60,.pe_r.· 4/? _quart~.:~ bott) .. eo. ·A 5%.qisc6~n~-~ allowab~.e .on,.a 
case. of twelve 4/5. quart: pqtt)._e.s "o~. Carstairs,,11Jhi~~ Seal Blendeq .. 
1~Jhiskey, would make the 'minimum price of the whi~key'in ques_.ti~n 
~4lo04j plus $3060, or $44o64o Therefore~ the price charged the ABC 
agent was $l.o44 below, t~e ·n:iip:L1~1um n~~ ·resale price for thi-rteen 
4/ 5 quart bottles· of ~aid bra,na o - - . : · , · , 

r ' •, , ' , • I : I • •' 

"Defendant has no previous adjudicated ·r~co·~·,d~ . j;: :. sh~i.l ;.s.uspend 
the license--for ten~days, less five·'daysv rerriis·sion for-"the pl'ea 
entered h~rein, 9i-: 8: net s~spension of five days.,:. ·Re Gi.an.t Liquors, 
In~ o, Bulletin 876 j ·Item 9 o · · · - · · · - -

.. Accordi'ngiy·, ·.it. -:is~ _.on· thl~{i5t~. -~ay o:f ·:J.~ri~ary"'· 195.1.1_.·. 

"'·oRDERED :that Ple'~a~y Re.tail Distributio-n Lt.cen~·e. n~:.2, ._.issued .. by 
· the. ToW!lshi'p · C6rrimi tt'ee of the . Town.ship of MaplewoocL to S'armiel ·Ro. · 
.Fruchtmari, t/a ·Gary 'Liquors, for premises 163-B ·-Map·lewood Aveo, · 
Maplewood, be and the. same is hereby suspended for a period of five 
(5) days, commencing at. 9~00 aomo January 22j 19)1, a.nd t~rmi..nat.ing 
at;9~00 a.mo January 27, 19510 

.. ,· 

.''ERWIN s·.: H·ocl( '<. 

: . Directol;:' .. ~. - " .. ·· .. 

· .. ~ : , 

·· .. ·-·i: 
·., .. . ~ . 

. ,••• ... -

. : ;..:· .. 



-: ··-~'·' ,, .. ·; ·~~-~~;;g-:~;l'.~~ 

; BULtti1i~ ~:$96' ~ 

}' 12:o. ·DJ:@CIPL"I_-fJARY. ·'PROC,EEDI.NGS:· .,- 1V1I.S.LABE1£D·:~ BEER: ;TAP ... LtCENS·E. S'USPENDED 
, :·.·FOR J · DAYS,_ iE$8'· 1 FOR PLEA o· . · ·. ·· 1 

In the Matter of Disciplinar·y,: ~ 
Proceedings against 

. '. ..•.. 

,. .... · 

NETTIE HASTINGS 
T/ a NETJIE-w S .. BAR.'. 
685-687 No Clinton Avenue 
Trenton 9, No Jo, 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
:AND·-ORDER 

. ) 
\ ..... 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ". }.· · ·: · ··: 
tion License C-67, issued by the ·::· > . '··· ..... 
Board of Commissioners of the ·'. .. ... ) .. ;. ·· · .:. · 

; - ; . ·: ~ . -~ ' -

'~ ~ .-·~ · .. -

City of Trentono 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ""; ,.- ···- ): 
Nettie Hastings, Def-enda:nt~~ice:ns·e_e·J .. :Pro Se:~: . 
Edward F .. j\_ml;lro,t:fe .. , Esq o ,; ·appe:ari·ng "f.Or Divisio!f ·.of .Al·coholic . _ 

_ ,': :· .. -·! ·::·,·· ··r , .. -.·.. Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. _·, > .. -_:' 

.-_ ...... -
. · Defend.ant ·h~~~-_ .. ple_aded guiit·Y.···t.o -a- charge -·.allegi.n_g.--that~ .she 

allowed 0-n hel:"~ 'licensed "'premises. a·'.)eET-_ tap -1'.!~aring. ~- l'_abe-l or · 
marker which did n.ot truly indicate· the brand· of beer-· in the barrel 
to which said tap was co~nect.ed, in. violation. of. Rµl.~. ~6-. of State 
Regul~fi'on·s,··-··No\."20o-. · __ ., · ·· • · · .; · ·· · · · ., 

, ~ • . ' '_. .._ • • I • • ' ', '... : . • ' ' 

. . . puririg--=the ',cn~~-s~·. 9~ '-~- ro-~:ti.ne ii19pe,cti_o'n.:· 9,f defendant 9 s' 
liqen~~d:premis~~ 6ri~Dec~~ber· ia, ·195o;d~n agent· of the.State Divi­
sion-. e'.f Alc6hoi:L ~ .]3eve~age ·ccmtroJ ·· fouriC;l; ~< he~r .t q.p :ia~:H:~i~ct · .. , .. 
~ 1 Schmidt 9·sn connected· with and· di'~tvihg ·beer fr_orn ·a:.; barr~l. of Krueger 
beer o. ·clearly, this vioi_at'es th~ pr"·ovisions ·of Rule 26 of State· · 
Regula ti ons No o 2 b o .. . . . · · . · : ·. -. . ', . . . 

... Defend.ant· has·· rlo ·prior adj11di·c-at~d f ecor-d.o ·:· r·· sri~11. sus·p~pd the 
license for three days '(the minimum period heretofore imposed in 
sim:!-lar Cgse.s) ~ Remitting qne day for the ple~ .wi~l le$._Ve .a. ;net 

· sus·pensiori .. of- ·two. cta'.ys:~ · ·· Re_. Fauble, ·Bulletin· 891, Item .12 o • • ·. · 

: . . ... : . ' ~ J: ..... --.. -. -----

ORDEREQ_ that. I:'lena~y i:t_e.t.ail. Consumption License ·C-67., .. issued b.y 
the Board of Commi·ssioners "·of the ·city of Trenton to ·Nettie Hastings, 
t/ a Nettie 7 s Bar, fo.r p~em_ise_s qS5-687 No o., Qli,nton ,Avenue, . Tr~nton 9, 
·he ·-and ,the .--sarrie .-i's her~by susp·endeQ. for .. t,wo ( 2') .. d~ys., c9mrriencing at . 
2 ~ 00· aom ~ .. January ·29', ·._.i 95.1 i . ~nd_ .:~e~n1:lnat1:pg at. 2 ~ 00 -a offi·o' 'J'anuciry._ 3:1.? 
19 51 0 • ·. • . ' • . "' ' • . ' I , ·. • 

· -· · ERWIN B" HOCK 
.. '.·Director·o_.,- · · 

:_. 

l~ o STATE LICENSES. :~.:NEW APPLI_CATIONS FILED. 

Carmine Coe caro, t/a--·Mill ville Beverage Company 
Snyder Aveo, Landis Township, Millville, No Jo 

Application for State Beverage Distributoris License filed 
January 26, 19510 

Anheuser-Busch, Incorporated 

. : 

200 State Highway Route 25 j Newark, .No J., 
Application for Plenary Brewery License filed January 31, 19510 

Trenton Beverage Company 
130 Ward Aveo, Trenton, No Jo 

Ap'.Qlication for Warehouse Receipts License filed January 31, 195L, 
;--"' 


